SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1594 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM TRADEMA

02-28-2001

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



|--|--|

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks uments or copy thereof. 101623550 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1.31.01 Angelo Fan Brace, L.L.C. Angelo Fan Brace Licensing, L.L.C. 12401 McNulty Road 12401 McNulty Road Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19154 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19154 □ Individual(s) □ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Individual(s) citizenship: _____ □ Limited Partnership ☐ Association: □ Other _ ☐ General Partnership: □ Limited Partnership: __ □ Corporation: Delaware Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached □ Yes ⋈ No □ Other: 3. Nature of Conveyance: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designa-□ Merger tion is attached D Yes Mo ■ Assignment (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ☑ No □ Other: Execution Date: January 8, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Reg. No.(s): 1,649,265 A. Trademark Application No.(s): Additional numbers attached □ Yes ⋈ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: John J. Marshall Seidel, Gonda, Lavorgna & Monaco, P.C. \$ 40 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Two Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1800 □ Enclosed Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102-1786 ■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 19-1135 Attorney Docket No. 9419-18 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John J March 26 January 2001
Signature
Date John J. Marshall Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 1,649,265

WHEREAS, Angelo Fan Brace, L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company with

a place of business at 12401 McNulty Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania was the owner by assign-

ment from Fan Brace Inc., of the trademark "SAF-T-BRACE and of United States Trademark

Registration 1,649,265, registered July 2,1991, for the mark "SAF-T-BRACE" (the mark and

registration referred to hereafter as "the Trademark"), and the goodwill of the business symbolized

by the Trademark;

WHEREAS, on November 23, 1998, Angelo Fan Brace, L.L.C. assigned the Trade-

mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark to Angelo Fan Brace Licensing,

L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 12401 McNulty Road,

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Angelo Fan Brace, L.L.C. and Angelo Fan Brace Licensing, L.L.C. want

to make this Assignment a matter of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Angelo Fan Brace L.L.C. hereby acknowledges,

nunc pro tunc, that it did on November 23, 1998 sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Angelo Fan

Brace Licensing, L.L.C. all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark, together with the

276111.1 / 09419.0016 US / JJM - 1 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 002241 FRAME: 0772 goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, including any choices in action relating to the Trademark for any infringement or dilution of the Trademark accruing on or before the effective date of this Assignment.

ANGELO FAN BRACE, L.L.C.

BY:

J. Russell Kerr, Jr.

President

STATE OF

lexas

:

COUNTY OF

Brazos

: SS.

SUBSCRIBED

AND

TO BEFORE

2004

ME,

this_

day of

RI SMITH IIc, State of Texas

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

SWORN

11-25-04

/erri

(Printed or stamped name of notary)

276111.1 / 09419.0016 US / JJM

RECORDED: 01/31/2001

- 2 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 002241 FRAME: 0773